

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROYAL OAK ENTERPRISES, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01040 (GK)
)	
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: January 22, 2014
Washington, D.C.

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ
Chief Counsel
KAREN L. MORRIS
Deputy Chief Counsel
SARA B. EAGLE
Assistant Chief Counsel
LOUISA A. FENNELL
Attorney
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
Office of the Chief Counsel
1200 K St., N.W., Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026
Phone: (202) 326-4020, ext. 3278
Fax: (202) 326-4112
Emails: fennell.louisa@pbgc.gov
and efile@pbgc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

 I. ERISA and PBGC 2

 II. Plan Terminations 3

 A. Overview 3

 B. Standard Termination 3

 1. Procedure 3

 2. ERISA’s Goal Is To Assure Full Payment Of Benefits In A Standard Termination 5

 3. 29 C.F.R. § 4041.8 7

 4. Distribution Of Assets And Calculation Of Lump Sums 7

 III. Internal Revenue Code Provisions 8

 A. IRS Determination Letters 8

 B. Code § 417(e) 9

 C. Code § 411(d)(6) and PPA 10

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 17

 The Court Should Uphold PBGC’s Determination That The PPA Amendment Was Adopted After The Date Of Plan Termination In Violation of Title IV And 29 C.F.R. § 4041.8 17

 I. PPA § 1107 Does Not Provide Relief From ERISA’s Title IV Standard Termination Requirements 17

 II. The PPA Amendment Violates 29 C.F.R. § 4041.8 19

 A. The PPA Amendment Decreases Plan Benefits 19

 B. The PPA Amendment Is Not Necessary To Meet Qualification Requirements Under Code § 401(a) 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Audio Fidelity Corp. v. PBGC, 624 F.2d 513 (4th Cir. 1980)6

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)17

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. National Resource Defense Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....16

Basic Unit Ministry of Alma Karl Schurig v. United States,
511 F. Supp. 166, 168 (D.D.C. 1981).....14

Beck v. PACE International Union, 551 U.S. 96 (2007)3, 4

Bloch v. Powell, 348 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....15

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138, 142 (1973)14

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)14

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
470 U.S. 116 (1985).....16

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen, 514 U.S. 73 (1995)6

Davis v. PBGC, 864 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2012)16

Deppenbrook v. PBGC, CV No. 11-600,
2013 WL 2948193 (D.D.C. June 17, 2013).....15

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275, 283 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....15, 16

Fayetteville Area Chamber of Commerce v. Volpe, 515 F.2d 1021 (4th Cir. 1975)14

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)14

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin, 444 U.S. 555 (1980)16

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)3

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh, 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003).....17

Mead Corp. v. Tilley, 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....16

National Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board,
618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15, 16

<i>PBGC v. Broadway Maintenance Corp. (In re Pension Plan for Employees of Broadway Maintenance Corp., 707 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1983)</i>	6
<i>PBGC v. Republic Technologies International, LLC, 386 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2004)</i>	6
<i>Pettiford v. Secretary of the Navy, 858 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012)</i>	17
<i>Powell Valley National Bank v. PBGC, No. 2:12CV00018, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125975 (W.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2013)</i>	6
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. American Bakers Association Retirement Plan, 512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)</i>	16

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 601.201	8, 9
29 C.F.R. § 4003.1	5
29 C.F.R. §§ 4003.21-4003.35.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 4041.2	5
29 C.F.R. § 4041.8.....	1, 5, 7, 17, 18
29 C.F.R. § 4041.23	3, 5
29 C.F.R. § 4041.24	3
29 C.F.R. § 4041.25	4, 5
29 C.F.R. § 4041.26.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4041.28.....	4, 8
29 C.F.R. § 4041.29	4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14, 15
26 U.S.C. § 162.....	8
26 U.S.C. §§ 401 – 424.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 401.....	8, 9

26 U.S.C. § 404.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 411.....	9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 417.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1001(c)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001b.....	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 - 1191c.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1054.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1055.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1102.....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. §§ 1201 - 1242	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 1301 – 1461.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1302.....	2, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1303(a)	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1341(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1348.....	5, 6
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006).....	9, 10
Retirement Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)14

Form 500 Instructions, http://www.pbgc.gov/Documents/500_Instructions.pdf4

2001-53 I.R.B. 632-37, Rev. Rul. 2001-629

2007-48 I.R.B. 1047-50, Rev. Rul. 2007-67.....9

2008-12 I.R.B. 638-42, IRS Notice 2008-30.....22

2008-35 I.R.B 464-562, Rev. Proc. 2008-5022

2008-42 I.R.B. 905-25, IRS Notice 2008-85.....9

IRS Publication 794 (Rev. 1-2013).....8
